

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA/347/2025**

Shri. Abul Hassan

Vs.

The Andaman and Nicobar Administration and Others

Ms. Babita Das ... for the respondent no.

Ms. A. S. Zinu ... for the respondent no.

February 26, 2026  
[SR]  
Item No.15

None appears for the petitioner.

None appeared for the petitioner on February 23, 2026.

Respondents are represented.

Learned advocate appearing for the respondents submits that since the petitioner is not willing to proceed with the writ petition, the same may be dismissed for default.

Since the writ petitioner is not represented,  
**WPA/347/2025** is dismissed for default.

( **Debangsu Basak, J.**  )